that the Acquisition had been taken place at 31 December 2004. The unaudited pro forma

financial information was prepared based on the audited consolidated financial statements of

the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004, which has been extracted from the annual

report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2004 prepared in accordance with

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), and the financial information of

Shenzhen Properties for the year ended 31 December 2004 prepared in accordance with HKFRSs

as set out in Appendix II Financial Information of Shenzhen Properties to this circular, with

adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared for illustrative purposes only and

because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results and cash flows of the Group

or the Enlarged Group for any financial period or the financial position of the Group or the

Enlarged Group at any date.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 98 —

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended 31
December 2004

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 773,425 1,251,217 2,024,642

Other revenue 6,518 12,171 18,689

Release of negative goodwill 1 — — 15,144 15,144

Depreciation (468) (15,822) (16,290)

Staff costs (37,824) (120,574) (158,398)

Cost of inventories (350,419) (851,439) (1,201,858)

Other operating expenses (56,983) (109,738) (166,721)

Profit from operations 334,249 165,815 515,208

Finance costs (6,169) (38,956) (45,125)

Share of results of associates 12,889 3,483 16,372

Profit before taxation 340,969 130,342 486,455

Taxation (38,141) (33,689) (71,830)

Profit after taxation 302,828 96,653 414,625

Minority interests 2 268 — (38,898) (38,630)

Profit attributable to

shareholders 303,096 96,653 375,995

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 99 —

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2004

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 3,466,563 541,513 4,008,076

Land held for future

development 9,500 — 9,500

Land and development rights 1,264,937 — 1,264,937

Intangible assets — 56,408 56,408

Negative goodwill 3 — — (75,720) (75,720)

Interests in unconsolidated

subsidiaries — 4,808 4,808

Interests in associates 46,026 101,165 147,191

Investments in securities 110,099 12,298 122,397

Loans and advances 60,158 — 60,158

Deferred tax assets 3,223 — 3,223

4,960,506 716,192 5,600,978

Current assets
Interest in property

development 400,000 — 400,000

Inventories 789,261 1,242,181 2,031,442

Trade and other receivables 209,143 128,160 337,303

Loans and advances 84,834 — 84,834

Amount due from an associate 83 — 83

Investments in securities 129,251 9,492 138,743

Deposits pledged — 11,887 11,887

Cash and cash equivalents 3 44,497 214,749 (6,000) 253,246

1,657,069 1,606,469 3,257,538

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 100 —

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 491,970 816,374 1,308,344

Provisions — 55,285 55,285

Bank loans 4 665,442 528,283 367,726 1,561,451

Taxation 24,677 64,447 89,124

1,182,089 1,464,389 3,014,204

Net current assets 474,980 142,080 243,334

Total assets less current
liabilities 5,435,486 858,272 5,844,312

Non-current liabilities
Loan from ultimate

holding company 7,519 — 7,519

Bank loans 1,086,987 90,566 1,177,553

Other payables 62,263 — 62,263

Deferred tax liabilities 23,748 — 23,748

Deferred income — 36,071 36,071

1,180,517 126,637 1,307,154

Minority interests 3, 4 1,208 — 282,189 283,397

Net assets 4,253,761 731,635 4,253,761

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5 56,677 511,131 (511,131) 56,677

Reserves 5 4,197,084 220,504 (220,504) 4,197,084

4,253,761 731,635 4,253,761

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 101 —

(c) Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation 340,969 130,342 471,311

Adjustment for:

Unclaimed dividend

written back (188) — (188)

Loss on disposal of other

fixed assets 3 — 3

Share of results of associates (12,889) (3,483) (16,372)

Impairment loss on land

and buildings 4,429 — 4,429

Impairment loss on land held

for future development 716 — 716

Interest income (353) (1,866) (2,219)

Interest expenses 6,169 38,956 45,125

Provision for litigation — 8,113 8,113

Provision for investments

in securities — 3,774 3,774

Unrealised loss on trading

securities — 7,394 7,394

Realised loss on disposal of

trading securities — 58 58

Depreciation 468 15,822 16,290

Amortisation of intangible

assets — 2,871 2,871

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment — 702 702

Deferred income released to

income statement for the year — (6,796) (6,796)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 102 —

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating profit before
working capital changes 339,324 195,887 535,211

Decrease in inventories 116,674 41,240 157,914

(Increase)/decrease in trade

debtors, prepayment

and other debtors (147,350) 4,621 (142,729)

Decrease in pledged time

deposits 5,719 — 5,719

Decrease in loans and advances 16,075 — 16,075

Decrease in investments

in securities 233,384 — 233,384

Increase in amount

due from an associate (83) — (83)

Increase in trade and

other creditors 271,439 879 272,318

Additions to deferred income — 5,123 5,123

Cash generated from
operations 835,182 247,750 1,082,932

Interest received 353 1,866 2,219

Interest paid (20,416) (44,990) (65,406)

Profits tax paid (23,694) (18,141) (41,835)

Profits tax refunded 1,623 — 1,623

Net cash from operating
activities 793,048 186,485 979,533

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 103 —

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiaries 3 (400,000) — (438,619) (838,619)

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 2 9,467 9,469

Proceeds from disposal of

trading securities — (3,450) (3,450)

Additions to fixed assets

and properties (182,589) (20,117) (202,706)

Additions to land and

development rights (114,246) — (114,246)

Additions to intangible assets — (1,067) (1,067)

Increase in loan to an associate (4,638) — (4,638)

Decrease in investments in

unconsolidated subsidiaries — 4,708 4,708

Decrease in amount due from

an unconsolidated subsidiary — 20,696 20,696

Decrease in amount due from

an associate — 15,665 15,665

Dividend received from

an associate 840 — 840

Net cash (used in)/ from
investing activities (700,631) 25,902 (1,113,348)

Financing activities
Cash contributed by minority

shareholders of

the Purchaser 4 — — 64,893 64,893

(Decrease)/increase in

bank loans 4 (456,560) (237,283) 367,726 (326,117)

Increase in loan from

ultimate holding company 7,519 — 7,519

Net proceeds from

shares issued 556,245 — 556,245

Dividend paid (164,013) — (164,013)

Increase in pledged bank deposit — (11,887) (11,887)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 104 —

Shenzhen Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Properties adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash used in financing
activities (56,809) (249,170) 126,640

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash equivalents 35,608 (36,783) (7,175)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 8,889 251,532 260,421

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December 44,497 214,749 253,246

(d) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The adjustment reflects the release of negative goodwill to income statement of
approximately HK$15,144,000 arising on the Acquisition. Negative goodwill is
released on straight-line basis over estimated useful life of the identifiable acquired
depreciable assets of five years.

2. The adjustment reflects the share of profit by the 29.7% minority shareholders of
Shenzhen Properties and the 15% minority shareholder of the Purchaser.

3. The adjustment reflects negative goodwill arising from the Acquisition. Negative